

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
To Work Authorization No. 3
of AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(C-17-182-06-13)

This **SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT** is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article 8 of the Agreement made by and between **HIDALGO COUNTY**, acting herein by and through the **Commissioner’s Court**, hereinafter called the “**Owner**”, and **B2Z ENGINEERING, LLC**, Professional Engineers of Mission, Texas, hereinafter called “**Engineer**”.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** executed the **Agreement** on the 13th day of **June, 2017** concerning the **Engineer** to provide Schematic, Plans-Specifications-Estimates (PS&E), Design Surveying, & Right-of-Way Mapping for “**Military Highway Extension**” (hereinafter referred to as the “**Project**”); and,

WHEREAS, Article 8 of the **Agreement**, (Supplemental Agreements), establishes that, “The terms of the Agreement may be amended by supplemental agreement if the Owner determines that [...] (2) there has been a significant change in the scope, complexity or character of the services to be performed by the **Engineer**”; and,

WHEREAS, the original proposal was for 11 parcels, and after record title investigation it was discovered that an additional 4 parcels were necessary to complete this project for a total of 15 parcels.

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend “Exhibit D – Fee Proposal” of Work Authorization No. 3 to increase the original amount of **\$45,572.88** to **\$62,120.01**; therefore, the amount of **Supplemental No. 1 is \$16,547.13.**

A. AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** agree that said **Agreement** is amended as follows:

- I. Section of the Agreement, “Exhibit D – Fee Proposal” of Work Authorization No. 3, is revised to reflect the above listed modification of this Supplemental.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Engineer and the Owner have caused this Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Services to be executed as of the 12th day of February, 2019.

**THE ENGINEER:
ENGINEER**

BY: 
Nicholus Muñoz, Vice President

Address for Giving Notices:

900 S. Stewart Rd., Suite 4

Mission, TX 78572

**THE OWNER:
HIDALGO COUNTY**

BY: _____
Richard Cortez, County Judge

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit D



EXHIBIT "D"
FEE PROPOSAL
Military Highway Extension Project - Contract # 17-182-06-13
Work Authorization #3
Precinct #2

<i>Hidalgo County Precinct #2</i> <i>WA #3</i>			MANHOURS				Total Line Item Cost
			Senior Project Manager	Project Engineer	Senior Engineer Tech	Admin/Clerical	
TASKS							
1	Management & Coordination of SUB for ROW Mapping	8	10		4	22	\$3,920.84
2	ROW Map, Parcel Description, Metes and Bounds Description & Title Reports - SUB	See Detailed Proposal from ROWSS Page 2 of 3					\$38,500.00
3	Meetings & Coordination w/ Hidalgo County Precinct No. 2	8	6		4	18	\$3,152.04
		16	16	0	8	32	
Labor Hours			16	16	0	8	32
Hourly Base Rates			\$ 68.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 20.00	
Contract Rate FY2018			\$ 217.82	\$ 192.20	\$ 99.30	\$ 64.07	
Total Labor Costs			\$ 3,485.12	\$ 3,075.20	\$ -	\$ 512.56	\$45,572.88

B2Z Engineering Total Cost for Work Authorization No. 3

\$45,572.88

Military Highway Extension Project - Contract # 17-182-06-13
Supplemental #1 to WA #3

<i>Military Highway Extension Project</i> <i>Supplemental #1 to WA #3</i>			MANHOURS				Total Line Item Cost
			Senior Project Manager	Project Engineer	Senior Engineer Tech	Admin/Clerical	
TASKS							
1	Management & Coordination of SUB for ROW Mapping	2	4		2	8	\$1,174.58
2	ROW Map, Parcel Description, Metes and Bounds Description & Title Reports - SUB	See Detailed Proposal from ROWSS Page 3 of 3					\$14,000.00
3	Meetings & Coordination w/ Hidalgo County Precinct No. 2	2	4		5	11	\$1,372.55
		4	8	0	7	19	
Labor Hours			4	8	0	7	19
Hourly Base Rates			\$ 68.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 20.00	
Contract Rate FY2019			\$ 224.36	\$ 148.47	\$ 102.28	\$ 65.99	
Total Labor Costs			\$ 897.44	\$ 1,187.76	\$ -	\$ 461.93	\$16,547.13

B2Z Engineering Total Cost for Supplemental No. 1 to Worth Authorization No. 3

\$16,547.13

Total Project Cost (Work Authorization #3 & Supplemental #1):

\$62,120.01

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
 Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place of business.

B2Z ENGINEERING LLC
 Mission, TX United States

Certificate Number:
 2019-450649

Date Filed:
 02/08/2019

Date Acknowledged:

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed.

Hidalgo County

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

C-17-182-06-13
 Military Highway Extension Project Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 3

4 Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of business)	Nature of interest (check applicable)	
		Controlling	Intermediary
Gonzalez, Aisha	Mission, TX United States	X	

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is Aisha Gonzalez, and my date of birth is 01/23/79.

My address is 900 S. Stewart Rd. Ste. 4, Mission, TX, 78572, USA.
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in Hidalgo County, State of Texas, on the 8 day of February, 20 19.
(month) (year)

 Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity (Declarant)